

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JON HUSTED, Ohio Secretary of State,

*Petitioner,*

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA AND 16 OTHER STATES  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Christopher M. Carr  
*Georgia Attorney General*  
Sarah Hawkins Warren  
*Solicitor General*  
Andrew A. Pinson  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334  
(404) 651-9365  
apinson@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[counsel for additional amici listed at end of brief]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
A. Apply the ordinary-meaning canon: assume the contextually appropriate ordinary meaning of words .....	6
B. Apply the prior-construction canon: when courts have settled the meaning of statutory language, presume the same language enacted in a new statute carries the same meaning.....	9
C. Apply the whole-text canon: construe the language and design of the statute as a whole .....	12
D. Apply the harmonious-reading canon: when possible, read provisions of the same text to harmonize, not conflict .....	14
E. Acknowledge the difference between provisos and exceptions and treat them accordingly.....	17
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	9
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	19
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	7
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	15
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	12
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quackenbush v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 20 (1900).....	17
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	15
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. 168 (1872).....	17
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B) .....	5, 13
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A) .....	13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)(4) .....	14
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 252, 116 Stat. 1666.....	4, 13, 14, 16, 18
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 21:11 (7th ed.) .....	18
2A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47:11 (7th ed.) .....	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 70 (2012).....	6, 7, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002) .....	18
<i>Result in, Cambridge Phrasal Verbs Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	7
<i>Result in, Macmillan Dictionary, <a href="https://goo.gl/hdTfRa">https://goo.gl/hdTfRa</a></i> (last visited Aug. 2, 2017) .....	7
<i>Result in, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://goo.gl/bKNwVG">https://goo.gl/bKNwVG</a></i> (last visited Aug. 2, 2017) .....	7
<i>Result in, New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	7
<i>Result in, Oxford Dictionary of Phrasal Verbs</i> (1st ed. 1993) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	13
W. Keeton, Dan B. Dobbs, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 65 (5th ed. 1984).....	11
